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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Application for Declaration under Section 5 

 
Planning & Development Act 2000 as amended 
Planning & Development Regulations 2001 as amended 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Ref.:    S5/25/116 
 
Applicant:  Padel Sports 100 Ltd 
 
Development Address:  Borris-Ileigh GAA Club, Borrisland South, Borrisoleigh 
 
Proposed Development:  2 no. Padel Courts  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. GENERAL  
On 28.08.2025 a request was received under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended, from Gerald McCarthy Architects on behalf of their client Padel 100 as to 
whether or not the following works constituted development and if so, whether same was 
exempted development: 

• The construction of 2 no. Padel Courts at Borrisland South, Borrisoleigh. 
 
It is noted that the site layout attached to the application proposes 2 no. 10m x 20m Padel Courts, 
Proposed new 900mm high post and wire boundary to be planted with native hedge, 4 no. 
floodlights and permeable paving. The applicant has advised that the courts are temporary and 
reversible and can be installed and dismantled in a matter of hours. The applicant also advised 
that the fencing is lightweight fiberglass with transparent comfortglass. The development is 
described as semi-permanent and not fixed.  

     
 
 
2. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, as amended, / PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

REGULATIONS 2001, as amended, – STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 
 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, states as follows; 
 
“In this Act, except where the context otherwise requires – “development” has the meaning 
assigned to it by Section 3 and development shall be construed accordingly.” 
 
And,  
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“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a 
structure”.  
 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 
 
“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying 
out of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of 
any structures or other land.” 
 
Section 4 provides for Exempted Development and Section 4(1) sets outs works which shall 
be exempted development for the purposes of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended.  
Section 4(2)(a) of the same Act states that ‘the Minister may by regulations provide for any 
class of development to be exempted development for the purposes of this Act. 
 
Section 4.(1) The following shall be exempted developments for the purposes of this Act— 
(h) development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or 
other alteration of any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or 
which do not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render the 
appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures; 
 
Section 4(4) states that notwithstanding paragraphs 9a, (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and 
any regulations under subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an 
environmental impact assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is 
required.  
 
Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 
Exempted Development. 
6. (1) Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development 
complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite 
the mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 
Class 33 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended, 

provides an exemption for  

 

Development for amenity or recreational 
purposes  
CLASS 33  
Development consisting of the laying  
out and use of land—  
(a) as a park, private open space or ornamental 
garden,  
 
(b) as a roadside shrine, or  
 
(c) for athletics or sports (other than golf or pitch 
and putt or sports involving the use of motor 
vehicles, aircraft or firearms), where no charge is 
made for admission of the public to the land.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The area of any such shrine shall not exceed 2 
square metres, the height shall not exceed 2 metres 
above the centre of the road opposite the structure 
and it shall not be illuminated.  
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Class 11 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Develoment Regulations, 2001, as amended 

provides for an exemption for  

 

Sundry Works 
 
CLASS 11 
The construction, erection, lowering, repair or 
replacement, other than within or bounding the 
curtilage of a house, of. 
 
(a) any fence (not being a hoarding or sheet 
metal fence), or 
(b) any wall of brick, stone, blocks with 
decorative finish, other concrete blocks or mass 
concrete. 
 
 

 

1. The height of any new structure shall not 
exceed 1.2 metres or the height of the 
structure being replaced, whichever is the 
greater, and in any event shall not exceed 2 
metres. 2. Every wall, other than a dry or 
natural stone wall, constructed or 
erectedbounding a road shall be capped and 
the face of any wall of concrete or concrete 
blocks (other than blocks of a decorative 
finish) which will be visible from any road, 
path or public area, including a public open 
space, shall be rendered or plastered. 

 

Subject to complying with conditions and limitations. 

 
Section 6(1) of the Regulations states as follows: 
“Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of part 1 of Schedule 2 shall 
be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies 
with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention 
of that class in the said column 1.”  
 
Article 9 has been considered in the assessment of the proposal as set out below. 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

 
a. Site Location  
The site is located at Borrisoland South, Borrisoleigh and is situated in the existing townpark, 
adjacent to the playground and in the vicinity of the clubhouse, all-weather pitch and main playing 
field. The site currently accommodates two no. tennis courts, enclosed by with high steel mesh 
fencing to playground and with mature hedge to adjacent agricultural lands. The boundary wall to 
the walking track has been partially removed and is backed with a mesh fence. 

   

 
b. Planning History  
51/8644  Permission granted to Very Rev. Thomas Kennedy for improvement works to playing 
pitches, provision of a new boundary wall, entrance, childrens playground and car parking at 
Borrisland South, Borrisoleigh. 
I notes that the this permission included the development of 2 no. tennis courts, albeit not 
constructed exactly as per the site layout plan below, and were constructed   
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Figure1 : Site layout - Ref 51/8644               Figure 2: GIS Image – Existingayout    Figure 3: Existing site Layout 

  
 
03511324 Permission granted for an extension to existing dressing rooms to include dressing 

room, referee changing room, kitchen and toilets. Also GAA viewing stand, 8 No. 
lighting poles (each to include 4 No Philips opti-vision lantern to each pole) to GAA 
field and 2 No lighting poles to soccer field 

 
03510080 Permission granted for a five tower junior unit, double twist roundabout and 

associated site works to include hard surface area. 
(I note the site layout plan attached to this application does not include for a boundary fence 
between the proosed playground and the existing tennis courts and indicates that such boundary 
comprises an existing block wall). 

 
11510239 Permission granted for the extension to existing dressing rooms for sports complex 

which includes indoor football area, meeting rooms, dressing rooms, storage area 
also connection to sewer and associated site works 
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c. Assessment  
 
A) “Is or is not Development” 
Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked 
the Planning Authority is satisfied that the construction of 2 no.  Padel Courts (which includes 
includes a number of elements including 

(i) Permeable paving and laying out of Padel Courts,  
(ii) Proposed boundary fence comprising lightweight fibreglass fence with transparent comfort 

glass.  
(iii) Proposed floodlights,  

 
constitutes  “works” and “development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Act.   
 
B) “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
 
I note the following precedent cases similar to this proposal dealt with by An Bord Pleanala : 

 
RF1061 – The board considered that development consisting of the laying out of a public 
tennis courts/ball courts and associated perimeter fencing where no charge is made for 
admission of the public to the land is exempted development.  
 
RL2069 – The Board considered that the development of a tennis court/multisport court and 
2.4metres surround fencing was not exempted development as the works involved (extent of 
works, raising of levels, importation of material) did not come within the scope of the layout 
out and use of land.  

 
There is an exemption under Class 33, Part1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended for “Development consisting of the laying  out and use of land—  

(c) for athletics or sports (other than golf or pitch and putt or sports involving the use of 
motor vehicles, aircraft or firearms), where no charge is made for admission of the public 
to the land.” 

 
The application is made in the name of Padel 100, who I understand will be operating the facility. 
The use of the facility for padel tennis comes within the Class 33 exemption as it is used for sports. 
 
I note the nature and extent of the infrastructure proposed and consider the laying of the padel 
court surface on the ground may reasonably be considered to come within the planning exemption 
under Class 33. I do not consider the other elements boundary enclosures and lighting) meet the 
planning exemption as same do not comprise the laying out of the lands. 
 
 
I have examined the company website (www.padel100.ie) and note that same shows pricing 
arrangements for use of the padel courts. The development would not meet the planning 
exemption under Class 33 where a charge is made for admission. This would appear to be the 
case 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the construction of 2 no. Padel Courts  which 
includes the following: 

(i) Permeable paving and laying out of Padel Courts,  
(ii) Proposed boundary fence comprising lightweight fibreglass fence with 

transparent comfort glass.  
(iii) Proposed floodlights,  

 
 is development and is or is not exempted development: 
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AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to 
– 

(a) Sections 2, 3 & 4 of the Planning and Development Act  2000 (as amended) 
(b) Class 33 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended) 
 
 

AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that the proposals as 
presented in the Declaration application constitutes “development” within the meaning of 
the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended and is Not Exempted 
Development. 
 
The Planning Authority is not satisfied that the proposals come within the planning 
exemption under Class 33 noting: 

1.  the nature and extent of the boundary enclosures and lighting which do not 
comprsise the laying out of the lands 

2. The requirement for no charge for admission of the public to the lands. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:     Date: 19/09/2025 
Senior Executive Planner  

 
  











 

Date: 19th September, 2025        Our Ref: S5/25/116        Civic Offices, Nenagh 
 
Padel Sports 100 Ltd 
C/O Gerard McCarthy Architects Ltd 
72 Main St. 
Macroom 
Co. Cork 
 
 
Re: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended. 
 
 
Dear sir/madam,  
 
I refer to your application for a Section 5 Declaration received on 28th August 
2025 in relation to the following proposed works:  
 
2 no. Padel Courts at Borris-Ileigh GAA Club, Borrisland South, Borrisoleigh 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the construction of 2 no. Padel 
Courts which includes the following:  
 

i. Permeable paving and laying out of Padel Courts,  
ii. Proposed boundary fence comprising lightweight fibreglass fence 

with transparent comfort glass.  
iii. Proposed floodlights,  
is or is not exempted development:  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 
a) Sections 2, 3 & 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as
 amended)  
b) Class 33 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development
 Regulations 2001 (as amended)  

 
Tipperary County Council has concluded that the proposals as presented in the 
Declaration application constitutes “development” within the meaning of the 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended and is Not Exempted 
Development.  



 
 
 
The Planning Authority is not satisfied that the proposals come within the 
planning exemption under Class 33 noting:  
 

1. The nature and extent of the boundary enclosures and lighting which do 
not comprsise the laying out of the lands  

2. The requirement for no charge for admission of the public to the lands.  
 
 
NOTE: Any person issued with a Declaration of a Planning Authority may refer 
the Declaration for review to An Coimisiún Pleanála, 64 Marlborough Street, 
Dublin 1, within four (4) weeks of the date of issue of the Declaration and on 
payment of the prescribed fee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 



Original 
 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DELEGATED EMPLOYEE’S ORDER 
 

 
File Ref: S5/25/116        Delegated Employee’s Order No: ___________ 
 
SUBJECT: Section 5 Declaration 
 
I, Dave Carroll, A/Director of Services, Tipperary County Council, by virtue of 
the powers delegated to me in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 
of the Local Government Act 2001, as amended by Schedule 1, Part 1 of the 
Local Government Reform Act 2014 under Chief Executive’s Order No. 41983 
dated 17th April, 2025, hereby order that pursuant to the provisions of the 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that an application under 
Section 5 from Padel Sports 100 Ltd C/O Gerard McCarthy Architects Ltd, 72 
Main St., Macroom Co. Cork, re: 2 no. Padel Courts at Borris-Ileigh GAA Club, 
Borrisland South, Borrisoleigh, Co. Tipperary is development and is exempted 
development.  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 
a) Sections 2, 3 & 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 

amended)  
b) Class 33 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 

Regulations 2001 (as amended)  
 

Tipperary County Council has concluded that the proposals as presented in the 
Declaration application constitutes “development” within the meaning of the 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended and is Not Exempted 
Development.  
 
The Planning Authority is not satisfied that the proposals come within the 
planning exemption under Class 33 noting:  
 

1. The nature and extent of the boundary enclosures and lighting which do 
not comprise the laying out of the lands  

2. The requirement for no charge for admission of the public to the lands.  
 
 
 
Signed:   __________________                   Date: 19/09/2025 
      Dave Carroll 

     A/Director of Services 
 Planning and Development (including Town Centre First), 

Emergency Services and Emergency Planning and 
Tipperary/Cahir/Cashel Municipal District 




